

No. 06-1249

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WYETH,

Petitioner,

v.

DIANA LEVINE,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT

REPLY BRIEF

ALLAN R. KEYES
R. JOSEPH O'ROURKE
RYAN, SMITH, CARBINE, LTD.
98 Merchants Row
P.O. Box 310
Rutland, VT 05702-0310
(802) 786-1000

BERT W. REIN
Counsel of Record
KARYN K. ABLIN
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 719-7000

Attorneys for Petitioner

April 30, 2007

208440



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
LIST OF PARTIES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
I. Respondent Ignores The Deep Divisions In The Lower Courts Concerning The Preemptive Effect Of FDA’s Labeling Judgments.	1
II. Respondent Misdescribes FDA’s Regulation Of Phenergan.	2
III. Respondent Cannot Evade The Direct Collision Of Judgment Between FDA And Vermont.	4
IV. Respondent Cannot Evade Consideration Of Obstacle Conflict Preemption Under The FDCA Or The Degree Of Deference To Be Accorded FDA’s Preamble.	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Appalachian States Low-Level Radioactive Waste Commission v. O’Leary,</i> 93 F.3d 103 (3d Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Auer v. Robbins,</i> 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	9
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosociences LLC,</i> 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	7, 8
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc.,</i> 273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee,</i> 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	5
<i>Cartwright v. Pfizer, Inc.,</i> 369 F. Supp. 2d 876 (E.D. Tex. 2005)	2
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.,</i> 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	7
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.,</i> 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	9
<i>Griffon v. United States Department of Health & Human Services,</i> 802 F.2d 146 (5th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz,</i> 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	8
<i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.,</i> 376 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2004)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>In re Bextra & Celebrex Marketing Sales Practices & Prod. Liability Litigation</i> , No. 05-1699, 2006 WL 2374742 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2006)	2
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	7
<i>Kemp v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 216 (6th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Martin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>McNellis ex rel De Angelis v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 05-1286, 2006 WL 2819046 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2006)	6
<i>Mitchell v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 451 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006)	2
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	6
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	8
<i>Steele v. Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 439 (D.N.J. 2003)	5
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. EPA</i> , 821 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973)	9

Cited Authorities

Page(s)

STATE CASES

Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare,
88 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004) 1, 6

FEDERAL STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 355 3

Drug Amendments of 1962,
Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 (1962) 7

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 201.80 6

Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling
for Human Prescription Drug and Biological
Products, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006) 1
